

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X
Katherine Brooks Harris, Sydney McNeal and Yuqing : Index No. 154172/2018
("Chelsea") Wei, :
: Hon. Doris Ling-Cohan
Plaintiffs, :
-against - : IAS Part 36
: Motion Sequence No. 004
CBS News Communications Inc., CBS News Inc., Charlie :
Rose Inc., and Charles Peete Rose Jr. a/k/a Charlie Rose, :
: **Oral Argument Requested**
Defendants. :
: X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS OF
DEFENDANTS CHARLIE ROSE INC. AND CHARLES PEETE ROSE JR.**

**MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY, AND POPEO, P.C.**

Chrysler Center
666 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: 212-935-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants
Charlie Rose Inc. and Charles Peete Rose Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Complaint Fails to State a Valid Cause of Action for Gender Discrimination.	4
II. The Complaint Fails to State a Valid Cause of Action for Retaliation.....	7
III. The Complaint Fails to State a Valid Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Davis Polk & Wardell, LLP</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8-9
<i>Brice v. Sec. Operations Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1856 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2001).....	9
<i>Brightman v. Prison Health Serv., Inc.</i> , 108 A.D.3d 739 (2d Dep't 2013).....	7
<i>Chin v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 106 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep't 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Diaz v. New York State Catholic Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 473 (1st Dep't 2015).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Weill Cornell Med. Coll.</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip. Op. 51022(U), (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co. 2015).....	4, 7
<i>Katz v. Beth Isr. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2001).....	6
<i>McFadden v. Amodio</i> , 149 A.D.3d 1282 (3d Dep't 2017).....	7-9
<i>Oszustowicz v. Admiral Ins. Brokerage Corp.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 515 (2d Dep't 2008).....	4
<i>Rodas v. Estee Lauder Cos., Inc.</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip. Op. 33199(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2010).....	6-7
<i>Russo v. New York Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4-5
<i>Silvis v. City of New York</i> , 95 A.D.3d 665 (1st Dep't 2012).....	7
<i>Watkins v. New York City Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip. Op. 31054(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2018).....	5
<i>Whitfield-Ortiz v. Dep't of Ed.</i> , 116 A.D.3d 580 (1st Dep't 2014).....	7
<i>Williams v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dep't 2009).....	4, 6

Statutes and Rules

New York City Human Rights Law § 8-107(1)..... Passim

New York City Human Rights Law § 8-107(6).....9

New York City Human Rights Law § 8-107(7)..... 1, 7-8

CPLR § 3013.....9

CPLR 3211(a)(7)1, 4
